93(b) of HKAS 19 in conjunction with the enactment of the Amendment Ordinance resulted in a
catch-up profit or loss adjustment in June 2022 for the service cost up to that date and
consequential impacts on current service cost, interest expense and remeasurement effects
from changes in actuarial assumptions for the rest of 2022 (see note 24), with the corresponding
adjustment to the comparative carrying amount of the LSP liability. This change in accounting
policy did not have any material impact on the opening balance of equity at 1 January 2022. It
also did not have a material impact on the company-level statement of financial position as at 31
December 2022 and 31 December 2023.

The following table summarises the impacts of the adoption of the HKICPA guidance on the
comparatives presented in the Group’s consolidated statement of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2022 and the consolidated statement of
financial position as at that date:

Consolidated statement of profit or loss and
other comprehensive income for the year
ended 31 December 2022:

As
previously

reported

Effect of
adoption of
the HKICPA

 guidance
As

restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Cost of revenue (375,621) (584) (376,205)
Gross profit 26,301 (584) 25,717
Administrative expenses (19,946) (126) (20,072)
Profit before income tax 9,372 (710) 8,662
Income tax credit 2,126 118 2,244
Profit for the year 11,498 (592) 10,906
Earnings per share
— Basic and diluted 0.75 (0.04) 0.71

N O T E S  T O  T H E  C O N S O L I D A T E D
F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S

For the year ended 31 December 2023

LAP KEI ENGINEERING (HOLDINGS) LIMITED / ANNUAL REPORT 2023 71

2.	 CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)
(b)	 New HKICPA guidance on the accounting implications of the abolition of the

MPF-LSP offsetting mechanism (Continued)

Consolidated statement of financial position as
at 31 December 2022:

As
previously

reported

Effect of
adoption of
the HKICPA

guidance
As

restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Deferred tax asset 3,544 118 3,662
Total non-current assets 15,078 118 15,196
Total assets less current liabilities 146,155 118 146,273
Provision for long service payments – 710 710
Total non-current liabilities – 710 710
Net assets 146,155 (592) 145,563
Reserves 130,855 (592) 130,263
Total equity 146,155 (592) 145,563

Reconciliation of profit before income tax to
  net cash used in operating activities for
  the year ended 31 December 2022:

Profit before income tax 9,372 (710) 8,662
Increase in provision for long service payments – 710 710

N O T E S  T O  T H E  C O N S O L I D A T E D
F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S
For the year ended 31 December 2023

LAP KEI ENGINEERING (HOLDINGS) LIMITED / ANNUAL REPORT 202372

2.	 CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)
(b)	 New HKICPA guidance on the accounting implications of the abolition of the

MPF-LSP offsetting mechanism (Continued)
The following table illustrates the amounts that would have been in the Group’s consolidated
statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December
2023 and the consolidated statement of financial position as at that date, if the Group had not
changed its accounting policy as noted above and had continued to apply the practical expedient
in paragraph 93(b) of HKAS 19.

Consolidated statement of profit or loss
and other comprehensive income for the
year ended 31 December 2023:

As
reported

Backing out
effect of

 adoption of
 the HKICPA

 guidance

If
accounting

policy
had not

been
changed

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Cost of revenue (296,721) 118 (296,603)
Gross profit 26,586 118 26,704
Administrative expenses (18,939) 20 (18,919)
Profit before income tax 9,069 138 9,207
Income tax expense (1,645) (29) (1,674)
Profit for the year 7,424 109 7,533
Earnings per share
— Basic and diluted 0.49 – 0.49

N O T E S  T O  T H E  C O N S O L I D A T E D
F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S

For the year ended 31 December 2023

LAP KEI ENGINEERING (HOLDINGS) LIMITED / ANNUAL REPORT 2023 73

2.	 CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)
(b)	 New HKICPA guidance on the accounting implications of the abolition of the

MPF-LSP offsetting mechanism (Continued)

Consolidated statement of profit or loss
and other comprehensive income for the
year ended 31 December 2023: As reported

Backing out
 effect of

adoption of
the HKICPA

 guidance

If accounting
policy had

not been
 changed

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Remeasurement of provision for
  long service payments (41) 41 –
Other comprehensive income for the year (41) 41 –
Total comprehensive income for the year 7,383 41 7,424

Consolidated statement of financial
  position as at 31 December 2023:

Deferred tax asset 2,017 (147) 1,870
Total non-current assets 12,634 (147) 12,487
Total assets less current liabilities 153,353 (147) 153,206
Provision for long service payments 889 (889) –
Total non-current liabilities 889 (889) –
Net assets 152,464 742 153,206
Reserves 137,236 742 137,978
Total equity 152,464 742 153,206

Reconciliation of profit before income
  tax to net cash generated from
  operating activities for
  the year ended 31 December 2023:

Profit before income tax 9,069 138 9,207
Increase in provision for
  long service payments 138 (138) –

N O T E S  T O  T H E  C O N S O L I D A T E D
F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S
For the year ended 31 December 2023

LAP KEI ENGINEERING (HOLDINGS) LIMITED / ANNUAL REPORT 202374

2.	 CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)
(c)	 New standards, interpretations and amendments that have been issued but

are not yet effective
The following amendments to HKFRSs have been issued, but are not yet effective and have not
been early adopted by the Group. The Group’s current intention is to apply these changes on the
date they become effective.

Amendments to HKAS 1 Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current1